investee for a corresponding amount. Accordingly, any increase/decrease in the variable interest rate applied on the
borrowings to equity accounted investees would have no impact on the net result of the Group. Therefore, borrowings
to equity accounted investees have not been included in the above sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis
As per 31 December 2014 an increase in the year-end USD/EUR rate of 10% would effect the income statement with
KUSD -689 (KUSD -620 for 2013), excluding the effect on any forward exchange contracts. A 10% decrease of the USD/
EUR rate would impact the income statement with the same amount (opposite sign).
The NOK/USD exposure on the outstanding NOK 700 million bond is fully covered by the CCIRS entered into that
matches the terms and conditions of the outstanding bond. Any impact of an increase/decrease of the NOK/USD
exchange rate on the outstanding bond would be offset by a decrease/increase in the fair value of the CCIRS for a
corresponding amount.

Sensitivity analysis
In case the interest rate would increase/decrease with 50 basis points, the financial statements would be impacted
with the following amounts (assuming that all other variables remain constant):

Currency risk

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

2014 2013

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Interest-bearing loans (variable interest rate) -1,892 969 -1,455 719

Interest rate swaps and cross currency rate swaps 570 -292 1,750 -2,055

Sensitivity (net) -1,322 677 295 -1,336

Impact in profit and loss -1,322 677 295 -1,336

Impact in equity 1,425 -1,425 0 0

TOTAL IMPACT 103 -748 295 -1,336

EUR NOK GBP CAD EUR GBP SGD

2014 2013

Receivables 14,180 0 91 1,043 13,747 4 117

Payables -18,052 0 -703 -15 -17,820 -103 -85

Interest-bearing loans -1,805 700,000 0 0 -48 0

Balance sheet exposure -5,677 700,000 -612 1,028 -4,121 -99 32

IN THOUSANDS OF USD -6,892 91,420 -954 887 -5,683 -164 25

57

Liquidity risk policy
The Group manages the liquidity risk in order to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The risk is managed
through a continuous cash flow projection follow-up, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and
regulatory requirements and maintaining a diverse range of funding sources with adequate back-up facilities.

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities and borrowings to equity accounted investees
Our current financial liabilities such as trade and other payables are expected to be paid within the next twelve
months and therefore not included in below tables. The following are the contractual maturities of our financial